July 12, 2018

The Board of Mayes County Commissioners met in a special meeting with all members present: Chairman Ryan Ball, Kevin Whiteside & Meredith Frailey, Members, Brittany True-Howard, County Clerk. The initial notice of the meeting was received in writing July 5, 2018, and the agenda for this meeting was posted on the lower floor of the Court House at 4:30 p.m., July 5, 2018. Commissioner Ball called the meeting to order in compliance with the Open Meeting Law and the following business was done:

Bobbie Martin, Mayes County Treasurer was present to discuss the FY 2018-19 Budget options. No raise, 2% raise or 3% raise, all would include an increase in the County part insurance up to \$1,000.00. She also wanted to ask the Commissioners if they wanted to give the Fairgrounds the additional money they asked for. Commissioner Ball said it was basically a reimbursement for the paneling they had to purchase. Commissioner Ball felt like they should hold off on raises for another year so the County could see what the State was actually going to pay. Commissioner Frailey disagreed and believed the employees should get a raise since one wasn't given last year and inflation has just gone up. Commissioner Ball understands but also wanted to point out that the State doesn't have to pay. If that happens and we give raises it could put us in a bind. He feels it would be better just to be cautious this year. Commissioner Whiteside agreed because he has seen so many inconsistencies this year.

Motion was made by Commissioner Ball, seconded by Commissioner Whiteside, to approve the option with no raises and the Counties part of insurance going up to \$1,000.00 for the FY 2018-19 Budget. Ball, Yes; Frailey, No; Whiteside, Yes.

Motion was made by Commissioner Whiteside, seconded by Commissioner Ball, to adjourn. Frailey, Yes; Whiteside, Yes.

*	*****************
Approved this July 16, 2018	
(SEAL)	BOARD OF MAYES COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
	S/RYAN BALLCHAIRMAN
ATTEST: S/BRITTANY TRUE-HOWARD COUNTY CLERK	S/MEREDITH FRAILEY MEMBER S/KEVIN WHITESIDE MEMBER

Mayes County does not discriminate on the basis of handicapped status in its admission to, or access to, or treatment in or employment in its programs or activities